
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: James Lavender     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4643 
 

   
1  Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 
 

3 - 8 

5  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   Former Apollo Hotel, 170 Hucknall Lane, Nottingham, NG6 8AJ  
 

9 - 28 

b   Playing Fields To South Located West Of Westbury School, 
Chingford Road, Nottingham  
 

29 - 64 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 

Public Document Pack



Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 19 April 2023 from 
2.30 pm - 4.13 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Angela Kandola (Items 68-72) 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Ethan Radford (Items 68-71) 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Tahira Lee - Solicitor, Legal Services 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Transport 
Nigel Turpin - HUD Manager 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
68  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola - leave 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan – unwell 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz – other Council business 
Councillor Toby Neal - unwell 
 
69  Declarations of Interests 

 
In relation to agenda item 4a, Land at Trent Basin (minute 71), Paul Seddon stated 
that he is the Council’s Shareholder Representative for Blueprint Limited who are the 
applicant. in view of the potential for a conflict of interest and/or appearance of bias 
Mr Seddon left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item. 
 
70  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
71  Land at Trent Basin, Nottingham, NG2 4BN 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 19.04.23 

2 

Further to minute 69 Paul Seddon declared an Interest in this item and left the 
meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented hybrid planning application 
21/02550/POUT for full permission for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
development of 110 residential dwellings, parking barn, road infrastructure, 
landscaping and associated works; and Outline application (with all matters reserved) 
for the principle of residential development, up to 280 sq.m of cafe / food & drink 
floorspace (Use Class E) and Community Transport Hub. 
 
T
[...]
 residents is proposed 
within a ‘parking barn’ or deck car park structure that would be located to the west 
of the site with direct access off Poulton Drive. The ‘parking barn’ format is 
proposed to absorb the majority of parking required across the site to allow for 
greater community use of the public realm; 
 

(g) the applicant has submitted a viability appraisal with the application, which has 
been independently assessed by the Council’s consultants. The independent 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 19.04.23 

3 

assessment agrees that the scheme is unable to provide a policy compliant S106, 
concluding that a reasonable argument has been presented to remove the 
planning policy contributions in order to give the scheme the best chance of being 
delivered. 

 
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 
(h) the scheme is lacking in opportunities for biodiversity and green space, and there 

is little opportunity for wildlife to have a green corridor between the pocket park 
and the riverside, The courtyards could also include more planting and 
greenspace, or features to improve drainage such as wetland; 
 

(i) the parking barn should include Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points in every 
space, and some rapid charging points. Security should also be explored; 
 

(j) there is a lack of public transport options for this area, with just one irregular bus 
service along Daleside Road; 
 

(k) it is disappointing that this scheme is unable to provide S106 funding; 
 

(l) the design of the buildings is good, and the ideas to reduce street parking should 
be commended. The materials used must be of high quality. There have been 
problems on the earlier phases of Trent Basin with the brick and wooden 
elements not being durable.  

 
The following responses were provided by officers: 
 
(m)the applicant has submitted a biodiversity matrix which shows there is a net gain 

from this development. Conditions relating to landscaping and drainage are still to 
be resolved. There is limited opportunity for green roofs due to the design of the 
buildings; 
 

(n) whilst EV charging points are generally covered through building regulations for 
new developments that may not be the case here as there is no allocated parking. 
On that basis it would be appropriate for a further condition to be imposed 
requiring the provision of EV charging points within the parking barn. Security and 
management of the parking barn is however primarily a matter for the developers, 
though some amendments can be made to draft condition 20 of the planning 
permission to address these concerns. 

 
Resolved  
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to: 
 
(a) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation which shall include:  
 

i) the provision of public access through the site to the section of riverside 
walkway and edges of the Basin, and to enable the connection of the 
riverside walkway to adjacent sites so as to provide a continuous 
riverside walkway  

ii) management and maintenance of public spaces and riverside path  

Page 5



Planning Committee - 19.04.23 

4 

 
(b) conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision 

notice at the end of this report, but to also include:- 
i) amendments to condition 20 to include the submission of details 
regarding the provision of EV charging points in, and security for, the 
parking barn for approval and thereafter implementation and 
ii) an additional condition requiring a scheme of biodiversity measures to be 
submitted and implemented once approved. 

 Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning 
Obligation and conditions of planning permission be delegated to the Area 
Planning Manager. 

 
(2) The Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 

levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation 
sought is (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
 
 
72  Playing fields to the South and West of Westbury School, Chingford 

Road, Nottingham 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented planning application 
22/02157/PFUL3 by Strata, for a residential development of 130 new homes 
alongside associated site infrastructure, open space, and landscaping. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) the application site is an area of open space of 6.16ha adjacent to Westbury 

Academy in Bilborough. The site is bound on all sides by existing development; 
Chingford Road to the south, Westbury Academy to the south east, Denewood 
Crescent to the east, Yatesbury Crescent to the north and Wigman Road to the 
west; 
 

(b) the site is allocated for housing in the LAPP and can provide policy compliant 
s106 obligations as well as a biodiversity net gain; 
 

(c) the site’s topography rises to the north-west corner but otherwise the site is 
generally level and flat. Public pedestrian access can be achieved via Yatesbury 
Crescent and St Martin’s Road. There are also a number of unrecorded public 
rights of way across the site that have most likely acquired public status by default 
through long use and should be treated as public. The site currently does not 
have vehicular access; 
 

(d) planning permission is sought for the construction of 130 new homes at a 
proposed density of 32 dwelling per hectare. 20% of the houses would be 
affordable i.e. 26 units. Properties are a mix of two, two and half and three storeys 
in height. The development is made up of a mixture of terrace, semi-detached and 
detached properties with parking provided to the front and side of the properties; 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 19.04.23 

5 

(e) a high level of green infrastructure totalling 2.1ha is to be incorporated in the site, 
including the provision of a large amenity area of public open space that is to 
incorporate a Sustainable Urban Drainage (SUD) feature in the form of an 
attenuation basin. Informal public routes across the site will be replaced by a 
network of paths to be dedicated as public rights of way. 

 
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 
(f) issues have been raised regarding the boundary treatments to surrounding 

properties and the frontages of the proposed dwellings, and the current proposal 
of overlapping board fencing and low shrubbery is not sufficient. This is noted and 
to be addressed through one of the proposed conditions; 
 

(g) as the 3 storey houses are at the central part of the site they should not cause 
overlooking; 
 

(h) the varied biodiversity of the site is welcomed. It is disappointing that the houses 
will have gas boilers and not air source heat pumps. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to 
 
(a) prior completion of a Section 111 Agreement to secure a section 106 

planning obligation to provide for: 
(i) an on-site provision of 20% affordable housing; 
(ii) a financial contribution of £63,885 towards employment and 

training together with the provision of employment and training 
opportunities during the construction phase; 

(iii) a financial contribution of £390,427 towards secondary school 
provision. 

 
(b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 

draft decision notice at the end of this report and in the update sheet. 
 
(2) Delegate power to determine the final details of the planning obligation 

(including affordable housing mix) and conditions of planning permission to 
the Director of Planning and Regeneration; 
 

(3) Confirm that the Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligations sought is (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and 
reasonab
[...]
 to grant planning permission to the Director of Planning 
and Transport in the event that the Viability Assessment review indicates 
that the Development is not viable were policy compliant planning 
obligations to be required, subject only to conditions substantially in the 
form listed in the draft decision notice at the end of the report, the final 
details of which shall be in his discretion; 
 

(3) delegate the power to grant planning permission to the Director of Planning 
and Transport In the event that the Viability Assessment review indicates 
that the Development is sufficiently viable to provide some or all of the 
required policy compliant planning obligations,  
 
(i) subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement to include: 

 
(a) a financial contribution towards off-site public open space and/or; 

 
(b) a financial contribution towards education provision. 

 
(ii) subject to conditions substantially in the form listed in the draft decision 

notice at the end of this report, the final details of which shall be in 
his discretion. 

 

Page 8



 
 
Wards Affected: Bulwell Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 21 June 2023 
 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Transport 
 
Former Apollo Hotel, 170 Hucknall Lane 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 23/00120/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Aspbury Planning Ltd on behalf of Mersenne Developments Ltd 

 
Proposal: Construction of a mixed-use development comprising; a UCO 

Classes E(a) and (b) unit with ‘Drive-thru;’ and, Two number Use 
Class E(a), E(b), E(c) and Sui Generis (tanning salon) units; with 
associated parking;  Electric Vehicle Charging points: minor 
alterations to the vehicular access; and, landscaping. 
 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is considered to raise sensitive issues 
having regard to the history and previous decisions of the planning committee. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 21st March 2023 
 
2 Recommendations 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Transport. 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The application site is the site of the former Apollo Hotel and public house on 

Hucknall Lane. 
 
3.2 There are residential properties on Ventura Drive to the north and adjoining the 

east/rear boundary of the site. There is a tyre centre and electrical factors 
businesses to the south of the site on Saxondale Court. 

 
3.3 Planning permission for the use of part of the application site as a hand car wash 

was initially granted temporary consent (13/01074/PFUL3) and renewed on two 
occasions. Planning permission was subsequently granted on 15 January 2021 
(20/02230/PFUL3) for the permanent retention of the hand car wash and hot food 
unit with limiting planning conditions. 

 
3.4 The car wash operations have recently ceased and the site has been vacated. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



 
4 Details of the proposal 
 
4.1 The application proposes the construction of a new mixed-use development 

comprising a drive thru restaurant and a separate building containing two retail 
units. The application description has been recently amended, removing the 
previous reference to hot food take away use (sui generis) from all three proposed 
units. The applicant has also confirmed the proposed first occupiers as Greggs for 
the drive thru, and Subway and Indigo Sun (tanning salon) being for the other two 
retail units. 

 
4.2 The drive thru restaurant building would be located centrally proximate to the 

southern boundary of the site, with the two retail units occupying a similar position 
proximate to the sites’ northern boundary. Vehicle access would be from Hucknall 
Lane and from the north eastern corner of the site. There would be a loop road 
around the proposed
[...]
ption
A map printed from Nomad.

Page 17



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 23/00120/PFUL3 (PP-11812437)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mr Jim Rae

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mr Andrew Pettifor
Aspbury Planning Ltd
20 Park Lane Business Centre
Park Lane
Nottingham
NG6 0DW

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 23/00120/PFUL3 (PP-11812437)
Application by: Mersenne Developments Ltd
Location: Former Apollo Hotel, 170 Hucknall Lane, Nottingham
Proposal: Construction of a mixed-use development comprising a UCO Classes E(a) and 

(b) unit with drive-thru and two number Use Class E(a), E(b), E(c) and Sui 
Generis (tanning salon) units, with associated parking, Electric Vehicle Charging 
points, minor alterations to the vehicular access, and landscaping.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Page 18



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

2. Prior to the commencement of the development, a noise report shall be submitted to and be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The report shall provide sufficient detail to demonstrate that the combined noise from any 
mechanical services plant or equipment (including any air handling plant) speci
[...]
 prior completion of a Section 111 Agreement to secure a section 106 
planning obligation to provide for: 
 
(i) an on-site provision of 20% affordable housing or for an on-site 
provision of a lower % of affordable housing subject to that lower 
provision and tenure mix (including the proportion of affordable housing 
for rent and in particular social rent to be provided) being approved by 
the Local Planning Authority; 
(ii)  a financial contribution of £63,885 towards employment and training 
together with the provision of employment and training opportunities during 
the construction phase; 
(iii)  a financial contribution of £390,427 towards secondary school provision. 

  
(b)  the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report and in the update sheet. 

  
2.2 Delegate power to determine the final details of the planning obligation 

(including affordable housing provision and tenure mix) and conditions of 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5b



planning permission to the Director of Planning and Regeneration subject to 
him being satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought at 
paragraph 2.1(a)(i) above is (a) necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) 
fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
2.3 Confirm that the Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligations sought at paragraph 2.1(a) above are (a) necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly related to the 
development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development. 

  
3 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 On 19th April 2023 Planning Committee resolved to grant planning permission 

[...]
n of a Section 111 Agreement to secure a section 106 
planning obligation to provide for: 
 

(i) an on-site provision of 20% affordable housing  
(ii) A financial contribution of £63,885 towards employment and 

training together with the provision of employment and training 
opportunities during the construction phase 

(iii) a financial contribution of £390,427 towards secondary school 
provision. 

   
(b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 

 
2.2 Power to determine the final details of the planning obligation (including 

affordable housing mix) and conditions of planning permission to be delegated 
to the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
2.3  That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligations 

Page 36



sought is (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
3 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is an area of open space of 6.16ha adjacent to Westbury 

Academy in Bilborough. The site is bound on all sides by existing 
development; Chingford Road to the south, Westbury Academy to the south 
east, Denewood Crescent to the east, Yatesbury Crescent to the north and 
Wigman Road to the west.  

 
3.2  The site is currently in the City Council’s ownership, pending sale to the 

applicant, and it is allocated for housing development in the LAPP. 
 
3.3 The site’s topography rises to the north-west corner but otherwise the site is 

generally level and flat. Public pedestrian access can be achieved via 
Yatesbury Crescent and St Martin’s Road. There are also a number of 
unrecorded public rights of way across the site that have most likely acquired 
public status by default through long use and should be treated 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 June 2023 from 2.05 pm - 3.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Lux (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala (Items 1-6 and 8) 
Councillor Sam Harris 
Councillor Imran Jalil 
Councillor Kirsty L Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis (Items 1-6) 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Samina Riaz 
Councillor Naim Salim 
 

 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
James Lavender - Governance Officer 
Mark Lowe - Head of Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Rachel Mottram - Head of Development Management 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Transport 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor, Legal Services 
 
1  Minute's silence 

 
A minute’s silence was held in remembrance of Barnaby Webber, Grace O’Malley 
Kumar and Ian Coates who tragically died in Nottingham on 13 June 2023.  
 
2  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Sam Lux as Vice Chair of Planning Committee 
for the municipal year 2023/24.  
 
3  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 



Planning Committee - 21.06.23 

2 

 
4  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5b, 
Playing fields to south and located west of Westbury School, Chingford Road, 
Nottingham (Minute 80), and declared his intention to withdraw from the meeting 
during consideration of this item.  
 
5  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair.  
 
6  Former Apollo Hotel, 170 Hucknall Lane, Nottingham, NG6 8AJ 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented planning application 
23/00120/PFUL3 for full planning permission for the construction of a mixed-use 
development comprising a UCO (Classes E(a) and (b) unit with a drive-thru facility, 
and two Use Class E(a), E(b), E(c) and Sui Generis (tanning salon) units, located at 
the site of the former Apollo Hotel on 170 Hucknall Lane, Bulwell. The development 
will include associated parking, electric charging points, minor alterations to vehicular 
access and landscaping.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

(a) the site has an established commercial use as a car wash and a public 
house/hotel; 
 

(b) site photographs demonstrated the street scene in which the development will 
be sited;  

 
(c) CGI images showed the Committee what the final development will look like;  

 
(d) a fence screens the site from neighbouring properties to the rear. Other 

commercial properties lay to the south of the site;  
 

(e) it is proposed that Greggs will occupy the drive-thru unit whilst it is proposed 
that Subway and a local tanning salon will occupy the other two units;   
 

(f) access to the site will come from Hucknall Lane and from the north-eastern 
corner of the site. The road layout is designed to take car usage at peak times;  
 

(g) further acoustic fencing will be installed to reduce the impact to the housing 
adjacent to the site and tree landscaping will run along Hucknall Lane; 
 

(h) there will be an access route into the site for pedestrians;  
 

(i) six Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points will be included on the eastern edge 
of the site;  
 



Planning Committee - 21.06.23 

3 

(j) the site passed the sequential test as no other suitable alternative sites could 
be identified;  
 

(k) there are objections from the public on the grounds of noise, air pollution from 
stationary vehicles and vehicles caught in traffic, opening hours and the 
increased risk of anti-social behaviour;  
 

(l) the Applicant originally proposed opening hours of 6:30am – 11:00pm 
(Monday – Saturday) and 8:00am – 8:00pm (Sunday and Bank Holiday), but 
these were revised to 7:00am – 10:00pm (Monday – Saturday). The Sunday 
and Bank Holiday opening hours remain the same; 
 

(m)a Noise Management Plan will be included as a condition of the planning 
permission; 

 
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 

(a) the increased number of drive-thru restaurant developments is at odds with 
the city’s Clean Air Policy;  
 

(b) stationary vehicles waiting for food will keep their engines running and add to 
the air pollution;  
 

(c) the drive-thru building is of a poor design quality and more aesthetically 
pleasing drive-thru buildings have been constructed elsewhere in Nottingham;   
 

(d) the parking spaces do not take staff parking arrangements into consideration;  
 

(e) a vehicle gate could reduce the levels of anti-social behaviour resulting from 
this development;  
 

(f) there are concerns around the levels of traffic build-up on Hucknall Lane 
during peak hours;  
 

(g) more could be done to create a sustainable building, such as the inclusion of 
solar panels; 
 

(h) in terms of site usage, car washes and public houses/hotels do not generate 
the same amount of car usage as a drive-thru restaurant;  
 

(i) the application should be deferred by Planning Committee for consideration of 
a more architecturally appealing and sustainable building and for more 
information about the local air quality impacts for residents and occupiers of 
the site resulting from this development; 

 
The following responses were provided by Officers:  
 

(j) the Council’s Environmental Health Team raised no concerns around the air 
quality resulting from the development;  
 



Planning Committee - 21.06.23 

4 

(x) the site has established use as a commercial site with regular vehicles passing 
and parking there to use the car wash and the public house/hotel when they 
were in operation; 

 
(y) people in vehicles do turn their engines off whilst waiting and in modern 

vehicles, the engine often turns off automatically. The Site Management Plan 
can also encourage people in cars to turn their engines off whilst stationary;  
 

(z) the drive-thru building is typical of a Greggs drive-thru restaurant. It is lower 
within the landscape to give it less visual impact. The size of the building also 
considers the logistics of food preparation and delivery;  
 

(aa) staff working at the development have the options to travel in by bus, bicycle 
or foot; 

 

(bb) the Highways Team have deemed the access to be safe; 
 

(cc) the Local Plan and National Planning Policy Framework is used to assess all 
planning applications and there is no grounds for rejecting the application 
based on the criteria within these policies;  

 

(dd) the Government sets air quality standards for cities and Nottingham has not 
failed in those standards;  

 

(ee) planning conditions can be included to manage anti-social behaviour in this 
site through the use of bollards and CCTV;  

 

(ff)   features of the building such as the use of solar panels are determined 
through building regulations, but negotiations can take place with the 
Applicant to include them where agreed.  

 
The Committee felt that it was unable to take a decision on this application until 
further information regarding the local air quality impacts for residents and occupiers 
of the site resulting from this development. The Committee also requested that the 
applicant is approached to see if a more architecturally appealing and sustainable 
building design for the drive-thru restaurant can be proposed as a part of the 
application.  
 
Resolved to defer the application to a future meeting. 
 
7  Playing Fields To South Located West Of Westbury School, Chingford 

Road, Nottingham 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, and Mark Lowe, Head of Regeneration and 
Housing Delivery, presented a report seeking a variation of the resolution concerning 
Affordable Housing provision agreed at Planning Committee on 19 April 2023 in 
respect of planning application 22/02157/PFUL3 (residential development of 130 new 
homes alongside associated site infrastructure, open space, and landscaping located 
on the playing fields to the south and west of Westbury School on Chingford Road). 
  
The following points were highlighted: 



Planning Committee - 21.06.23 

5 

 
(a) this planning application was approved by the Committee at the meeting of 19 

April 2023; 
 

(b) as part of the S106 agreement, 20% affordable housing was offered 
comprising of 26 units, however subsequent negotiations between the 
Applicant and the Council’s Housing and Regeneration Team identified a 
greater need for more affordable rental properties, which prioritised people on 
housing lists. The revised proposals included 16.5% affordable housing 
comprising of 21 units;  
 

(c) as indicated in the update sheet, the revised proposals are lower than the 
policy compliant 20% and is therefore considered as a ‘departure’ application. 
The proposal has been advertised in accordance with the legislative 
requirements and the advertisement period will end on 14 July 2023, so a 
decision can therefore only be issued after this date, subject to any additional 
comments received being appropriately addressed. 
 

Resolved to: 
 

(1) grant planning permission, subject to: 
 
a) no material issues arising from publicity of the planning application 

as a departure from the Development Plan until 14 July 2023, that 
have not already been addressed in either this report or the report 
concerning the same application that was considered at the Planning 
Committee on 19 April 2023; 
 

b) prior completion of a Section 111 Agreement to secure a section 106 
planning obligation to provide for: 

(i) an on-site provision of 20% affordable housing or for an on-
site provision of a lower % of affordable housing subject to 
that lower provision and tenure mix (including the 
proportion of affordable housing for rent and in particular 
social rent to be provided) being approved by the Local 
Planning Authority; 

(ii) a financial contribution of £63,885 towards employment and 
training together with the provision of employment and 
training opportunities during the construction phase; 

(iii) a financial contribution of £390,427 towards secondary 
school provision; 

 
(c) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report for the same item 
approved at the 19 April 2023 Planning Committee, and associated 
update sheet; 

 
(2) power to determine the final details of the planning obligation (including 

affordable housing provision and tenure mix) and conditions of planning 
permission be delegated to the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
subject to him being satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 



Planning Committee - 21.06.23 

6 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the 
planning obligation sought at paragraph 2.1(a)(i) above is (a) necessary 
to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale 
and kind to the development;  
 

(3) the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the 
planning obligations sought at paragraph 2.1(a) above are (a) necessary 
to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale 
and kind to the development. 

 
8  Dates of future meetings 

 
The Chair of the Committee agreed that this item, although not on the agenda, could 
be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, because it will enable the committee to agree its future 
meeting dates.  
 
Resolved to meet on the following dates at 2:00pm: 
 

 19 July 2023 

 23 August 2023 

 20 September 2023 

 18 October 2023 

 22 November 2023 

 20 December 2023 

 17 January 2024 

 21 February 2024 

 20 March 2024 

 17 April 2024 

 


